*Actuarial Adjustments represent interest earned on sinking funds held by the Municipal
Finance Authority. Such interest is used to reduce the principal amount of outstanding
debt.

15

Village of Harrison Hot Springs
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2023

10. Long-Term Debt (continued)

The following principal amounts are payable over the next five years and thereafter:

General Water Sewer
2024 $ 31,095 $ - $ -
2025 31,095 - -
2026 31,095 - -
2027 31,095 - -
2028 31,095 - -
Thereafter 163,063 - -

Total $ 318,538 $ - $ -

11.  Asset Retirement Obligation

Effective January 1, 2023, the Village adopted the new Public Sector Accounting
Handbook Standard, PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The standard requires the
reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets
by public sector entities. The standard was adopted on the modified retroactive basis at
the date of adoption. Under the modified retroactive method, the discount rate and
assumptions used on initial recognition are those as of the date of adoption of the
standard. The impact of adoption of this standard was as follows:

2022
(Originally
presented)

Restate-
ment

2022
(Restated)

Tangible capital assets - cost $ 55,029,419 $ 3,204 $ 55,032,623
Accumulated amortization - tangible capital
assets

16,836,524 2,548 16,839,072

Asset retirement obligation - 58,594 58,594
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 47,429,919 (55,553) 47,374,366
Annual surplus 2,235,448 (2,385) 2,233,063
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,130,016 40 1,130,056
Accretion expense - 2,346 2,346

The Village’s asset retirement obligation consists of the following obligations:

16

Village of Harrison Hot Springs
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2023

11.  Asset Retirement Obligation (continued)

a) Asbestos obligation

The Village owns a building which is known to contain asbestos. Following the adoption
of PS 3280 – Asset Retirement Obligations, the Village recognized an obligation relating
to the removal and disposal of the asbestos in these buildings as estimated at January 1,
2022 and updated to December 31, 2023. Estimated costs of $8,000 have been
discounted to the present value using a discount rate of 4.17% per annum (2022 – 4.17%).

b) Water wells

The Village operates a water well which will require decommissioning at the end of its
useful life. Following the adoption of PS 3280 – Asset Retirement Obligations, the Village
recognized an obligation relating to the decommissioning of well as at January 1, 2022.
Estimated costs of $15,000 have been discounted to the present value using a discount
rate of 4.17% per annum (2022 – 4.17%).

Changes in the asset retirement obligation in the year are as follows:

Asbestos
Remediation

Well
Decommissioning

2023

Opening balance $ 48,606 $ 9,988 $ 58,594
Accretion expense 2,027 417 2,444
Retirement costs incurred (43,019) - (43,019)

Closing balance $ 7,614 $ 10,405 $ 18,019

Asbestos
Remediation

Well
Decommissioning

2022
(restated)

Opening balance $ 46,660 $ 9,588 $ 56,248
Accretion expense 1,946 400 2,346

Closing balance $ 48,606 $ 9,988 $ 58,594

The asset retirement liability has been estimated using a net present value technique
using the assumptions as described above.  The related asset retirement costs have been
added to the cost and are being amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining
useful lives of the assets.

Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the asset retirement
costs as there are numerous factors that will affect the amount ultimately payable.
Those uncertainties may result in future actual expenditures that are different than the
amounts currently recorded. At each reporting date, as more information and